M2 9lr0447 CF SB 143

By: Delegates Stein, Brooks, Cardin, Chang, Conaway, Crutchfield, Cullison, Fraser-Hidalgo, Gilchrist, Guyton, Healey, Hettleman, Jalisi, Korman, Lafferty, J. Lewis, Lisanti, Luedtke, Moon, Shetty, Stewart, Sydnor, and K. Young

Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2019 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

A BILL ENTITLED

	A TAT	ACIM	•
ı	A N	$\mathbf{A}(\mathbf{C}^{\prime\prime}\mathbf{I}^{\prime\prime})$	concerning
L	T TT 4	1101	COLLECTION

- FOR the purpose of extending the date by which the Department of Natural Resources is required to prepare a certain fishery management plan for the cownose ray species, subject to available funding; extending the termination date for the prohibition on a person sponsoring, conducting, or participating in a certain cownose ray fishing contest in State waters; and generally relating to the cownose ray fishery.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Article Natural Resources
- 10 Section 4–215(b)(25)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2018 Replacement Volume)
- 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 14 Chapter 398 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017
- 15 Section 2 and 3
- 16 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 17 Chapter 399 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2017
- 18 Section 2 and 3
- 19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND.
- 20 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 21 Article Natural Resources
- 22 4–215.

$\frac{1}{2}$	(b) The Department shall prepare fishery management plans for the following species:		
3	(25) Cownose ray.		
4	Chapter 398 of the Acts of 2017		
5 6 7 8 9	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, [2018] 2020 , subject to funding made available to the Department of Natural Resources to implement Section 1 of this Act, the Department shall prepare the cownose ray fishery management plan required by § 4–215(b)(25) of the Natural Resources Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.		
10	SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:		
11 12	(a) In this section, "cownose ray fishing contest" means any competition, tournament or derby with the objective of catching or killing cownose rays for:		
13	(1) prizes or other inducements; or		
14	(2) entertainment purposes.		
15 16	(b) Until July 1, [2019] 2021 , a person may not sponsor, conduct, or participate in a cownose ray fishing contest in State waters.		
17 18 19	(c) A person who violates subsection (b) of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction is subject to the penalties provided in § 4–1201(a) and (b) of the Natural Resources Article.		
20	Chapter 399 of the Acts of 2017		
21 22 23 24 25	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That on or before December 31, [2018] 2020 , subject to funding made available to the Department of Natural Resources to implement Section 1 of this Act, the Department shall prepare the cownose ray fishery management plan required by § 4–215(b)(25) of the Natural Resources Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.		
26	SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:		
27 28	(a) In this section, "cownose ray fishing contest" means any competition, tournament, or derby with the objective of catching or killing cownose rays for:		
29	(1) prizes or other inducements; or		
30	(2) entertainment purposes.		

- 1 (b) Until July 1, [2019] **2021**, a person may not sponsor, conduct, or participate 2 in a cownose ray fishing contest in State waters.
- 3 (c) A person who violates subsection (b) of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor, 4 and on conviction is subject to the penalties provided in § 4–1201(a) and (b) of the Natural 5 Resources Article.
- $\,\,$ SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 7 $\,\,$ 1, 2019.